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Social Security Pillars  

Open 

enrollment  
Community 

rating 

Guaranteed 

benefits 

Underpinned by need for access and equity 



Hospital focused PMBs and other costs not 
sustainable  

Open 

enrollment  

Guaranteed 

benefits 

Community 

rating 

Risk equalisation 

Mandatory 

cover 

Sustainability  

 

Risk based 

solvency 

The challenges posted by the regulatory environment in higher contributions for all members  

Access Equity Price Utilisation 

In addition, schemes have to hold 25% of gross contributions in reserves 

Social protection  

 



(Unintended) consequences of PMBs  

ÅUp-coding 

ÅOpportunistic charging behaviour ς άōƭŀƴƪ ŎƘŜǉǳŜέ ŀōǳǎŜ 

ÅIncreasing over time 

 

Claims increases: Increasing abuse/exploitation by providers 

High cost of PMBs: Prevents coverage of low-income market 



Overall trend - Anaesthetists  

PMB vs non-PMB cost PLPM, indexed 

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

2
0

0
7

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

0
7

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

0
7

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

0
7

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

0
8

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

0
8

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

0
8

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

0
8

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

0
9

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

0
9

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

0
9

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

0
9

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

1
0

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

1
0

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

1
0

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

1
0

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

1
1

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

1
1

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

1
1

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

1
1

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

1
2

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

1
2

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

1
2

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

1
2

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

1
3

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

1
3

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

1
3

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

1
3

-1
0

-0
1

2
0

1
4

-0
1

-0
1

2
0

1
4

-0
4

-0
1

2
0

1
4

-0
7

-0
1

2
0

1
4

-1
0

-0
1

Cost per life per month 
(2010 taken as base 100) 

 Non-PMB PMB



Anaesthetists - frequency  
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Incidence of PMB vs non-PMB claims, indexed 



Anaesthetists - frequency  
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Non-PMB PMB Linear (Non-PMB) Linear (PMB)

Incidence of PMB vs non-PMB claims, indexed 

Proportionalities are distorted by indexing.  Overall utilisation  remains 

constant, with PMB substitution over time. 



Anaesthetists ð average cost per claim  
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Non-PMB PMB

Average cost per claim of PMBs vs non-PMB claims, indexed 



Anaesthetists ð average cost per claim 
increases 

Annual inflation of average cost per claim ð as billed by 

anaesthetists 

4,0%

6,0%

8,0%

10,0%

12,0%

14,0%

16,0%

18,0%

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Non-PMB PMB

Gap emerged since 

2010 after RPL High 

Court verdict  



What does this mean?  

 

ÅOverall utilisation  of anaesthetists remain constant 

Å Substitution occurs from non -PMB to PMB 

Å Average PMB billing increase at up to 2x higher rate than 

non-PMB billing 

Å Resulting in overall increase 

 



A common occurrence  

All specialists Anaesthesiology Pathology 

Radiology Physicians Surgeons 

Anaesthesiology in previous slides only an example.   

Trend visible across all disciplines that perform PMB-related services 



Are these increases caused by PMBs? 

Claimed and paid claims followed the same trend.  The trend does not 

reflect changes in scheme behaviour. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

(1) Note that 

claimed amounts 

increased: thus 

provider 

behaviour 

(2) Non -PMB 

benefits were 

not changed 

during the 

period  



Only catastrophic expenditure?  

Non-catastrophic PMBs exhibit the same patterns 
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General surgeons 

 

Non-PMB PMB Gallstones

Gallstones not 

catastrophic but follow 

same trend 



Examples of provider behaviour  

GP re-submits claim at 2x original claim after realising that this was a PMB 

150% claim 

resubmitted as 300%  

 

150% claim 

resubmitted as 300%  

 

100% claim 

resubmitted as 200%  



Examples of provider behaviour  

Reported to HPCSA.  Is 

it acceptable for 

providers to charge 

higher rates for PMBs? 

 

Response as indicated 

 

(Emphasis added) 



Bipolar mood disorder vs depression (CDL)  

Example of sequence of events experienced by scheme  

1. Scheme receives application for chronic medication: (F32.9 ð major depression) 

2. On a lower-cost / PMB-only option, these applications are typically rejected 

because major depression is not a PMB 

3. Scheme observes a new application for the same patient,  

a) with ICD-10 changed from F32.9 to F31.9 (bipolar mood disorder)ê 

b) êbut with the same treatment as before. 

4. Scheme would typically reject this on the basis that an anti-depressant as 

monotherapy is not indicated for bipolar mood disorder  

5. Once again, application is re-submitted, this time adding a mood stabiliser 

which effectively compels the scheme to approve 

6. Once approved, the patient only claims for the anti -depressant and not for the 

mood stabiliser 

 



Upcoding : Mood disorders (DTP)  

F31.3 Bipolar affective disorder, current episode mild or 

moderate depression 

F31.4 Bipolar affective disorder, current episode severe 

depression without psychotic symptoms  

F31.5 Bipolar affective disorder, current episode severe 
depression with psychotic symptoms 

F32.2 Severe depressive episode without psychotic 

symptoms 
F32.3 Severe depressive episode with psychotic symptoms 

F32.8 Other depressive episodes 

F32.9 Depressive episode, unspecified 

F33.1 Recurrent depressive disorder, current episode 

moderate 
F33.2 Recurrent depressive disorder, current episode 

severe without psychotic symptoms 

F33.3 Recurrent depressive disorder, current episode 

severe with psychotic symptoms 

F33.4 Recurrent depressive disorder, currently in remission 

F33.8 Other recurrent depressive disorders 

F33.9 Recurrent depressive disorder, unspecified 

These codes are PMBs These codes are not PMBs  

F32.0 Mild depressive episode 

F32.1 Moderate depressive episode 

F33.0 Recurrent depressive disorder; current episode mild 

F33.1 
Recurrent depressive disorder; current episode 

moderate 

F32.0 Mild depressive episode 



Upcoding : Mood disorders  
 

 

Blue line : non-PMB codes on previous slide 

Red line : PMB codes on previous slide 

 

Non-PMB (mild or moderate depression) increase at a slower rate than PMB cases. 

Not driven by benefit design or scheme compliance. 
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(2007 taken as base 100) 

 

Non-PMB PMB



Upcoding : Gastric ulcer examples  

K25.0 Gastric ulcer, acute with haemorrhage  

K25.1 Gastric ulcer, acute with perforation 

K25.2 Gastric ulcer, acute with both haemorrhage and perforation 

K25.3 Gastric ulcer, acute without haemorrhage or perforation 

K25.4 Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with haemorrhage 

K25.5 Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with perforation 

K25.6 
Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with both 
haemorrhage and perforation  

K25.7 Gastric ulcer, chronic without haemorrhage or perforation  

K25.9 
Gastric ulcer, unspecified as acute or chronic, without 
haemorrhage or perforation  

Can be managed 

on out -patient 

basis. 

 

Not a PMB. 



Upcoding : Gastric ulcer examples  

K25.0 Gastric ulcer, acute with haemorrhage  

K25.1 Gastric ulcer, acute with perforation 

K25.2 Gastric ulcer, acute with both haemorrhage and perforation 

K25.3 Gastric ulcer, acute without haemorrhage or perforation 

K25.4 Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with haemorrhage 

K25.5 Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with perforation 

K25.6 
Gastric ulcer, chronic or unspecified with both 
haemorrhage and perforation  

K25.7 Gastric ulcer, chronic without haemorrhage or perforation  

K25.9 
Gastric ulcer, unspecified as acute or chronic, without 
haemorrhage or perforation  

Perforation or 

haemorrhage 

more serious and 

requires 

hospitalisation. 

 

Qualifies as a 

PMB. 



Upcoding : Gastric ulcer examples  

Blue line :  PMB codes from previous slide 

Red line :  Non-PMB codes from previous slide 

 

Further analysis shows that both the incidence and the cost of PMB cases 

are becoming more frequent over time  

 

Trend reflective of billing patterns of providers  

0

100

200

300

400

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Cost per life per month 
(2010 taken as base 100) 

 

PMB Non-PMB



Code farming (òunbundlingó) example ð spinal 
surgery  

NPL UNITS RVU DESCRIPTION

0943 240.00 2569.68
Laminectomy with decompression of nerve roots and disc 

removal: One level

5758 63.00 674.54
Laminectomy with decompression of nerve roots and disc 

removal: Each additional level

0931 385.00 4122.20   Posterior spinal fusion: One level

0946 111.00 1188.48  Posterior spinal fusion: Each additional level

0507 50.00 535.35 removal for autogenous bone- grafting

9 090.24         
Total remursement if not PMB Without modifiers(normal  is 

0008,at 33% and 0009 at 20%

Normal coding for spinal surgery two level ( laminectomy, discetomy and fusion

Total

NPL UNITS RVU DESCRIPTION

5760 301.00 3222.81
Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal 

stenosis: One level

5761 68.00 728.08
Laminectomy, facetectomy, decompression for lateral recess stenosis plus spinal 

stenosis: Each additional level

0943 240.00 2569.68 Laminectomy with decompression of nerve roots and disc removal: One level

5758 63.00 674.54
Laminectomy with decompression of nerve roots and disc removal: Each additional 

level

0931 385.00 4122.20   Posterior spinal fusion: One level

0946 111.00 1188.48  Posterior spinal fusion: Each additional level

0507 50 535.35 removal for autogenous bone- grafting

2831 132 1413.32 Neurolysis

2940 187 2002.21 Lumbar osteophyte removal

Total 16 456.66      
Total remursement if notPMB Without modifiers(normal  is 0008,at 33% ansd 0009 

at 20%

Not be chargeable wi th 0943 and 

5758 consti tutes unbundl ing

Not be chargeable wi th 5760 and 

5761consti tutes unbundl ing

forms and internal part ofspinal surgery 

should not be charrged additional

What surgeons are normally requesting for spinal surgery two level ( laminectomy, discetomy 



Code farming (òunbundlingó) example ð hip 
replacement  

0637 Hip: Total replacement 416.000 11235.70

416.000 11235.70

Normal coding for hip replacement

Total 

0637 Hip: Total replacement 416.000 4454.11

0592 Synovectomy: large joint 160.000 1713.10

0825 Hip: Open muscle release 116.000 1242.00

0614 Arthroplasty: Debridement large joints 160.000 1713.10

0521 Osteotomy: Femoral: Proximal 320.000 3426.20

1172.000 12548.512

What surgeons normally request

Total 

forms and internal part ofspinal surgery should not be 

charged additional



ITAP inflation subcommittee results  

Weighted average Standard deviation

Plan mix 1.23% 2.43%

Demographic impact 2.38% 2.84%

Residual utilisation 0.86% 5.05%

Total 4.54% 5.34%

RESIDUAL UTILISATION

broken down by discipline
Weighted average Standard deviation

Hospital 0.23% 6.62%

Specialists 4.47% 7.94%

GPs -2.58% 25.99%

Pathology 2.96% 8.63%

Radiology 2.82% 7.07%

Medicine -0.14% 10.91%

Other disciplines 1.92% 9.03%

Total 0.86% 5.05%

Source: ITAP Inflation and Utilisation Subcommittee 

Presented on 20 March 2014 



Is contracting the solution?  

Why would specialists sign if alternative is òat costó reimbursement? 

How much (more) do schemes need to offer to persuade specialists to sign? 

How much (less) could schemes have offered if òat costó was not the alternative? 


